有關向僱員授出購股權 Expenses in relation to share options granted

之費用 to employees (1,258) –

本年度純利減少 Decrease in profit for the year (366) –

Analysis of decrease in profit for the year by line item

presented according to their function:

二零零六年 二零零五年

2006 2005

千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000

其他收入之增加 Increase in other income 2 –

行政費用之增加 Increase in administrative expenses (368) –

本年度純利減少 Decrease in profit for the year (366) –

2. 應用新香港財務報告準則
（續）

總結會計政策改變之影響

上文所述會計政策改變對本年及去年

會計期間構成之影響如下：

按個別項目以其功能呈列本年度純利

減少之分析：

葉氏化工集團有限公司   二零零五至二零零六年度年報80

綜合財務報告附註  Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements

截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度
For the year ended 31st March, 2006

APPLICATION OF NEW HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting

policies (continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs

as at 31st March, 2005 and 1st April, 2005 are summarised

below:

於二零零五年 於二零零五年 於二零零五年

三月三十一日 三月三十一日 四月一日

As at 調整 As at 調整 As at

31st March, 2005 Adjustments 31st March, 2005 Adjustments 1st April, 2005

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（原來編列） （已重列） （已重列）

(originally stated) (Restated)  (Restated)

資產負債表項目 Balance sheet items

物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 482,863 (79,472 ) 403,391 – 403,391

預付土地租金 Prepaid lease payments – 79,472 79,472 – 79,472

482,863 – 482,863 – 482,863

保留溢利 Retained profits 499,671 – 499,671 (38,050 ) 461,621

商譽儲備 Goodwill reserve (38,050 ) – (38,050 ) 38,050 –

461,621 – 461,621 – 461,621

The Group has not early applied the following new standards,

amendments and interpretations that have been issued but

are not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate

the application of these new standards, amendments and

interpretations will have no material impact on the Group’s

consolidated financial statements.

2. 採納新訂及修訂香港財務報
告準則（續）

總結會計政策改變之影響（續）

於二零零五年三月三十一日及於二零

零五年四月一日因應用新訂香港財務

報告準則的累計影響概括如下：

本公司並無採用以下已頒佈但未生效

之新準則、修訂及詮釋。本公司董事

預計，採用此等新準則、修訂及詮釋

對本集團之綜合財務報表並無重大影

響。

Yip’s Chemical Holdings Limited   2005-2006 Annual Report 81

綜合財務報告附註  Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements